therefrom as if such transactions had occurred as of the beginning of the period
presented. The adjustments relating to the Refinancing, the IPO and the Note
Issuance are described in the accompanying notes. The pro forma adjustments are
based upon available information and certain assumptions that management of the
Company believes are reasonable. The pro forma financial data does not purport
to represent what the Company's results of operations would actually have been
if the Refinancing, the IPO and the Note Issuance and the use of proceeds
therefrom in fact had occurred at the beginning of the period presented, or to
project the Company's results of operations for any future period. The pro forma
financial data should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition" and the historical
consolidated financial statements of the Company and related notes included
elsewhere in this Prospectus.

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 29, 1994
-------------------------------------

REFINANCING,
IPO AND
NOTE

ACTUAL   ISSUANCE   PRO FORMA
----------  -----------  ------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS,
EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
DATA:

Sales and other operating
revenue.....  $4,190,539   $  --   $  4,190,539

----------  -----------  ------------
Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales,
including store
occupancy,
warehousing, and
delivery expense.....   3,175,375   --   3,175,375

Operating and
administrative
expenses.....   857,980   1,668(1)   859,648

----------  -----------  ------------
Earnings before interest

expenses.....   157,184   (1,668)   155,516
----------  -----------  ------------

Interest expenses:
Interest expense,

net.....   105,999   (2,470)(2)   88,449
(9,500)(3)
(3,912)(4)
(1,668)(1)

Amortization of
original issue discount
and deferred debt
expenses.....   7,216   (2,356)(5)   6,760

2,500(5)
(1,025)(6)

425(6)
----------  -----------  ------------

Total interest
expenses.....   113,215   (18,006)   95,209

----------  -----------  ------------
Earnings (loss)

before income
taxes and
extraordinary
item.....   43,969   16,338   60,307

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

----------  -----------  ------------
Income tax provision.....   2,556   327   2,883(8)

----------  -----------  ------------
Earnings (loss)

before extra-
ordinary item....   41,413   16,011   57,424(8)

Extraordinary item--early
retirement of debt and
preferred stock, net of
tax benefit.....   (44,354)   44,354(7)   --   (8)

----------  -----------  ------------

Net earnings (loss)
for the year.....   (2,941)   60,365   57,424(8)

Dividends declared on
preferred stock.....   4,924   (4,924)(3)   --

----------  -----------  ------------
Net earnings (loss)

available to common
shares.....  $   (7,865)  $  65,289   $   57,424(8)

----------  -----------  ------------
----------  -----------  ------------

Earnings (loss) before
extraordinary item per
common share (9).....  $   1.24(10)   $   1.80(11)

Net earnings (loss) per
common share.....   (0.27)(10)   1.80(11)

----------   ------------
----------   ------------

- ---------------

(1) Reflects adjustments for the IFS Sale and Leaseback relating to a reduction
in depreciation for the assets that were sold, a reduction in interest
expense for the debt that was repaid with the net proceeds therefrom and an